

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:18-cv-06658
	:	
<hr/>		X
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER FOR	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES	:	
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS	:	
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM	:	
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and	:	Civil Action No.
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	1:18-cv-12018
(BL) LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	X
<hr/>		

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE  
RECEIVER’S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AGAINST DEFENDANT SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA ON THE ISSUES OF AGENCY AND IMPUTATION**

OTTERBOURG P.C.  
230 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10169  
(212) 661-9100

*Counsel for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver*

Of Counsel:

William M. Moran  
Erik B. Weinick  
Andrew S. Halpern  
Gabriela S. Leon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
POINT I: THE BEECHWOOD ADVISERS WERE SHIP’S AGENTS .....	3
POINT II: THE BEECHWOOD ADVISERS ACTED FOR SHIP, NOT AGAINST IT .....	5
POINT III: SHIP RATIFIED BEECHWOOD’S ACTIONS ON ITS BEHALF .....	9
A. THE PROOF OF CLAIM WAS RATIFICATION, NOT MITIGATION .....	11
B. SHIP KNEW OF THE ALLEGED FRAUD PRIOR TO RATIFYING THE PPCO LOAN TRANSACTION .....	12
POINT IV: THE ACTIONS AND KNOWLEDGE IMPUTABLE TO SHIP .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Banque Arabe Et Internationale D'Investissement v. Maryland Nat. Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
<i>Bellefonte Re Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Breen Air Freight, Ltd. v. Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 470 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1973).....	11, 12
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Investors I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Concord Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 102 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep't 2013).....	6
<i>Conway v. Marcum &amp; Kliegman LLP</i> , 176 A.D.3d 477 (1st Dep't 2019).....	8-9
<i>DGI-BNSF Corp. v. TRT LeaseCo, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5781973 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2019).....	10
<i>Empire Fin. Services, Inc. v. Bellantoni</i> , 53 A.D.3d 1095 (4th Dep't 2008).....	6
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Keybank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 340 Fed. Appx. 5 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Grupo Verzatec S.A. de C.V. v. RFE Inv. Partners</i> , 2019 WL 1437617 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....	7
<i>Hamlet at Willow Creek Dev. Co., LLC v. Ne. Land Dev. Corp.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dep't 2009).....	6
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt. LP v. Schneider</i> , 607 F.3d 322 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10

*In re Arbco Capital Mgmt., LLP*, 498 B.R. 32  
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....6

*In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.*, 336 F.3d 94  
 (2d Cir. 2003) .....10

*In re First Republic Grp. Realty, LLC*, 421 B.R. 659  
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....11

*In re Lyondell Chem. Co.*, 2016 WL 5818591  
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2016).....7

*In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.*, 164 B.R. 858  
 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....10

*In re Payroll Express Corp.*, 186 F.3d 196  
 (2d Cir. 1999).....10

*In re Shulman Transp. Enters., Inc.*, 744 F.2d 293  
 (2d Cir. 1984).....4

*In re Vargas Realty Enterprises, Inc.*, 440 B.R. 224  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....10

*Khoder v. Sayyed*, 348 F.Supp.3d 330  
 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....4

*Kirschner v. KPMG LLP*, 15 N.Y.3d 446  
 (2010) .....6, 9

*Mallis v. Bankers Tr. Co.*, 717 F.2d 683  
 (2d Cir. 1983).....4

*Mayer v. Bishop*, 158 A.D.2d 878  
 (3d Dep’t 1990) .....6

*Maung Ng We v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*, 2000 WL 1159835  
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2000).....8

*New Greenwich Litig. Tr., LLC v. Citco Fund Servs. (Europe) B.V.*, 145 A.D.3d 16  
 (1st Dep’t 2016) ..... 6-7

*Owens v. Gaffken & Barriger Fund, LLC*, 2011 WL 1795310  
 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2011) .....14

*Red Pocket, Inc. v. Interactive Commc 'ns Int'l, Inc.*, 2020 WL 838279  
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2020) .....4

*Rubin Bros. Footwear, Inc. v. Chem. Bank*, 119 B.R. 416  
(S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....4, 8

*Seward Park Hous. Corp. v. Cohen*, 287 A.D.2d 157  
(1st Dep't 2001) .....7

*Stokoe v. Marcum & Kliegman LLP*, 135 A.D.3d 645  
(1st Dep't 2016).....9

*Wight v. BankAmerica Corp.*, 219 F.3d 79  
(2d Cir. 2000) .....5
